

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2021

	30 September 2021 <u>Unaudited</u> RM'000	31 December 2020 <u>Audited</u> RM'000
<u>Assets</u>		
Property, plant & equipment	11,477	12,407
Right-of-use assets	1,302	1,486
Investment properties	946	962
Deferred Tax Assets	-	-
Goodwill	-	-
Total non-current assets	13,725	14,855
Inventories	18,929	13,102
Trade & other receivables	29,735	35,403
Contract assets	3,048	9,334
Fixed Deposit and cash & bank balances	8,186	12,997
Total current assets	59,898	70,836
Total Assets	73,623	85,691
<u>Equity</u>		
Share capital	56,343	51,407
Reserves	291	248
Accumulated Losses	(13,189)	(6,748)
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	43,445	44,907
Non-controlling interests	-	1,926
Total equity	43,445	46,833
<u>Liabilities</u>		
Employee benefits	1,946	1,842
Hire Purchase Payables	109	186
Leade Liability	-	59
Deferred tax Liabilities	196	196
Total non-current liabilities	2,251	2,283
Trade & other payables	22,739	33,248
Lease Liability	-	84
Short term borrowings	5,188	3,243
Total current liabilities	27,927	36,575
Total liabilities	30,178	38,858
Total Equity and Liabilities	73,623	85,691
Net assets per ordinary share (RM)	0.46	0.50

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31.12.2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Profit Or Loss And Other Comprehensive Income
For Nine Months Ended 30 September 2021

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Continuing operations				
Revenue	11,236	35,059	66,939	85,040
Cost of sales	(10,566)	(31,991)	(60,948)	(77,916)
Gross profit	<u>670</u>	<u>3,068</u>	<u>5,991</u>	<u>7,124</u>
Other operating income	49	96	664	2,000
Selling and distribution expenses	(785)	(933)	(2,937)	(2,682)
Administrative expenses	(2,207)	(1,973)	(6,482)	(5,797)
Other operating expenses	(59)	(164)	(971)	(167)
Profit / (Loss) from operating activities	<u>(2,332)</u>	<u>94</u>	<u>(3,735)</u>	<u>478</u>
Finance costs	(44)	(68)	(206)	(214)
Finance income	1	23	24	161
Share of net profit of associated company	-	-	-	-
Loss on previously held interest in associated company	-	-	-	-
Net finance costs	<u>(43)</u>	<u>(45)</u>	<u>(182)</u>	<u>(53)</u>
Profit / (Loss) before tax	<u>(2,375)</u>	<u>49</u>	<u>(3,917)</u>	<u>425</u>
Tax expense	(8)	(13)	(8)	(189)
Profit / (Loss) for the period	<u>(2,383)</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>(3,925)</u>	<u>236</u>
Other comprehensive income/(expense) , net of tax				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	(5)	(13)	33	(1)
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(13)</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>(1)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	<u>(2,388)</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>(3,892)</u>	<u>235</u>
Profit / (Loss) attributable to :				
Owners of the Company	(2,383)	87	(3,925)	13
Non-controlling interests	-	(51)	-	223
Profit / (Loss) for the period	<u>(2,383)</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>(3,925)</u>	<u>236</u>

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to :				
Owners of the Company	(2,388)	74	(3,892)	12
Non-controlling interests	-	(51)	-	223
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	<u>(2,388)</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>(3,892)</u>	<u>235</u>
Basic profit / (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(2.62)	0.10	(4.34)	0.01
Diluted profit / (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(2.62)	0.10	(4.34)	0.01

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31.12.2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity
For The Nine Months Ended 30 September 2021 - Unaudited

	/----- Attributable to owners of the Company -----/					
	Non- distributable		/ Distributable			
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Non-controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 January 2021	51,407	-	248	(6,748)	1,926	46,833
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	-	-	33	-		33
Remeasurement of employee benefits				-		-
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	33	-	-	33
Profit for the period	-	-	-	(3,925)	-	(3,925)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	33	(3,925)	-	(3,892)
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company</i>						
- Issuance of Shares	4,936	-	-	-	-	4,936
- Disposal of subsidiary			10			10
- Changes in ownership interest in a subsidiary	-	-		(2,516)	(1,926)	(4,442)
Total transactions with owners of the Company	4,936	-	10	(2,516)	(1,926)	504
At 30 September 2021	56,343	-	291	(13,189)	-	43,445

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity
For The Nine Months Ended 30 September 2020 - Unaudited

	/----- Attributable to owners of the Company -----/					
	/----- Non- distributable -----/		/ Distributable			
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Non-controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 January 2020	51,407	-	277	(3,715)	4,577	52,546
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations			(1)			(1)
Remeasurement of employee benefits	-	-			-	-
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(1)	-	-	(1)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	13	223	236
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(1)	13	223	235
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company</i>						
- Shares exchange with CICB						-
Total transactions with owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 September 2020	51,407	-	276	(3,702)	4,800	52,781

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31.12.2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows
For The Nine Months Ended 30 September 2021

	Nine months ended 30 September	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>	<u>Unaudited</u>
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax from - continuing operations	(3,917)	425
Adjustment for :-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,391	2,151
Depreciation of investment properties	16	21
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets	58	36
Finance Cost	206	214
Finance income	(24)	(161)
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	319	2
Provision for retirement benefits	111	111
Gain on disposal of subsidiary	(485)	-
Operating profit / (loss) before changes in working capital	<u>(2,325)</u>	<u>2,799</u>
Change in inventories	(5,827)	(301)
Change in trade and other receivables	5,709	(4,494)
Change in trade and other payables	(9,298)	(163)
Change in contract assets	6,287	(736)
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	<u>(5,454)</u>	<u>(2,895)</u>
Income tax (paid) / refund	(434)	(408)
Retirement benefit paid	(8)	-
Net cash flow (used in) / from operating activities	<u>(5,896)</u>	<u>(3,303)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,593)	(233)
Interest received	24	161
Investment in subsidiary company	(4,442)	-
Net cash disposed on the sale of a subsidiary	(334)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	719	1
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities	<u>(5,626)</u>	<u>(71)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Interest paid	(206)	(214)
Drawdown/(Repayment) of hire purchase	(71)	(67)
Drawdown/(Repayment) of bank borrowings	2,042	(296)
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	4,937	-
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities	<u>6,702</u>	<u>(577)</u>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash & cash equivalents	(4,820)	(3,951)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	9	(4)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	12,997	15,588
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	<u>8,186</u>	<u>11,633</u>

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise:

	Nine months ended	
	30 September	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	RM'000	RM'000
Fixed deposits placed with a licensed bank	295	3,249
Short term deposit	-	-
Cash and bank balances	7,891	8,384
	<u>8,186</u>	<u>11,633</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31.12.2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2021

1. Basis of Preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* in Malaysia and also comply with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2020. The explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2020.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting principles and policies adopted in preparing these interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been adopted by the Group.

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020

- Amendment to MFRS 16, *Leases – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions*

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

- Amendments to MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, MFRS 139, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, MFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*, MFRS 4, *Insurance Contracts* and MFRS 16, *Leases – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2*

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021

- Amendment to MFRS 16, *Leases – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021*

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022

- Amendments to MFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020)*
- Amendments to MFRS 3, *Business Combinations – Reference to the Conceptual Framework*
- Amendments to MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020)*
- Amendments to Illustrative Examples accompanying MFRS 16, *Leases (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020)*
- Amendments to MFRS 116, *Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use*
- Amendments to MFRS 137, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets – Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*

- Amendments to MFRS 141, *Agriculture (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020)*

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023

- MFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts*
- Amendments to MFRS 101, *Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Disclosures of Accounting Policies*
- Amendments to MFRS 108, *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - Definition of Accounting Estimates*

MFRSs, interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date yet to be confirmed

- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

The Group and the Company plan to apply the abovementioned accounting standard, interpretation and amendments in the respective financial years when the abovementioned accounting standard, interpretation and amendments become effective.

The Group and the Company do not plan to apply MFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts* that is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 as it is not applicable to the Group and the Company.

The initial application of the abovementioned accounting standard, interpretation and amendments are not expected to have any material financial impacts to the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company.

3. Auditors' Report

The auditor's report of the preceding annual financial statements is not subject to any qualification.

4. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter under review.

5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's performance is not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

6. Debts and Equity Securities

The Company has issued additional 2.5 million new ordinary shares via a private placement for a total cash consideration of RM2.9 million during the quarter.

7 *Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee*

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current quarter under review.

8. *Unquoted Investments and Properties*

There were no purchases or sales of unquoted investments and properties in the current quarter under review.

9. *Quoted Securities*

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities during the current quarter under review.

10. *Changes in Estimates*

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current interim results.

11. *Exceptional or unusual items*

There were no exceptional or unusual items for the Group in the current quarter under review.

12. *Corporate Proposals*

12.1 On 5 April 2021, the Company announced a proposal to undertake a private placement of up to 18,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company, representing not more than 20% of its total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares, if any), of which 3.5 million ordinary shares have been subscribed and issued up to 30 September 2021.

The status of the utilization of the proceeds arising from private placement is set out below:
 -

Description	Proceeds raised	Actual utilisation	Balance unutilised
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
Capital expenditure for purchase and installation of a new masking tape coater production line	2,500	-	2,500
Funding for the Group's existing construction project	1,038	-	1,038
Working capital	1,200	-	1,200
Expenses relating to the Private Placement	199	96	103
Total	4,937	96	4,841

12.2 On 26 July 2021, the Company announced multiple proposals on bonus issue, free warrant issue and long term incentive scheme (LTIS). Subsequently, the amendments/revisions to the aforesaid proposals were announced on 28 July 2021 and 18 August 2021. EGM was conducted on 27 October 2021 and all the proposals have been approved accordingly.

13. Material Litigation

The Group has not engaged in any litigation which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group for the quarter under review.

14. Valuations of Property, Plant & Equipment

There were no valuations of property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

15. Dividends Paid

There was no dividend paid during the quarter under review.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

16. Segmental Reporting

The Group's primary business segment is principally engaged in construction and construction related activities as well as manufacturing and sale of self-adhesive tapes, labels stocks and trading of other self-adhesive label stocks and tapes.

Segmental reporting for the Group by business unit for the current quarter ended 30 September 2021 are stated as follows:-

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
<u>Segment Revenue</u> - Unaudited	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
- Manufacturing	9,774	14,966	43,239	36,195
- Construction	1,462	20,093	23,700	48,845
- Trading	-	-	-	-
- Other	-	-	-	-
Total Segment Revenue	11,236	35,059	66,939	85,040

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
<u>Segment Results</u>	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
- Manufacturing	(324)	382	642	374
- Construction	(1,430)	(128)	(2,785)	601
- Trading	-	-	(251)	-
- Other	(621)	(205)	(1,523)	(550)
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	(2,375)	49	(3,917)	425

17. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

The contingent liabilities of the Group are RM30.46 million. RM23.86 million is in relation to Corporate Guarantees issued to Proventus Bina S/B's developers, suppliers and banks for operational requirements.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

18. Capital Commitments

The amount of capital commitments for the purchase of properties, plant & equipment not provided for in the interim financial statements are as follow:

	Quarter ended 30 Sep 2021 RM'000	Quarter ended 30 Sep 2020 RM'000
Amount approved but not contracted for Property, plant & equipment	11,231	Nil

19. Subsequent Events

There were no subsequent events up to the date of this interim report that have not been reflected in these interim financial statements.

20. Review of Performance

The Group recorded revenue of RM11.24 million and Loss Before Tax (LBT) of RM2.38 million in the quarter under review as compared to revenue of RM35.06 million and Profit Before Tax (PBT) of RM0.05 million recorded in the corresponding quarter last year.

Revenue from the Construction segment has decreased to RM1.46 million during the quarter under review as compared to the corresponding quarter last year of RM20.09 million. The reduction in revenue was mainly due to the completion of Eco Horizon and Beacon project in Feb 2021 and Apr 2021 respectively. The reduction of revenue was exacerbated by the stoppage of construction work on 19 April 2021 for Montage project due to a delay in payment by the customer. Construction operations recorded LBT of RM1.43 million during the current quarter as compared to RM0.13 million in the corresponding quarter last year. This was mainly due to lower contribution from all the projects which have either been completed or suspended due to disruptions.

Revenue from the Manufacturing segment has also decreased during the quarter to RM9.77 million as compared to RM14.97 million in the corresponding period last year. The reduction in revenue was mainly due to Enhanced Movement Control Order (EMCO) imposed in Bakar Arang Industrial Estate where the factory was required to suspend operations in the month of July 2021. With the drop of revenue of almost RM5.20 million, the Manufacturing segment recorded LBT of RM0.32 million in the quarter under review compared to PBT of RM0.38 million recorded in the corresponding quarter last year.

21. Material Changes in results with immediate preceding quarter

The comparison of the Group's revenue and Profit Before Tax for the current quarter and preceding quarter are summarized as follows:-

	Quarter ended 30 Sep 2021 RM'000	Quarter ended 30 Jun 2021 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%
Revenue	11,236	18,143	(6,907)	(38.1%)
Profit before tax	(2,375)	(516)	(1,859)	(360.3%)

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Group's revenue decreased by 38.1% from RM18.14 million in the immediate preceding quarter to RM11.24 million in the current quarter under review. The decrease in revenue was mainly attributable to the reduction in revenue from the Manufacturing segment which recorded a revenue of only RM9.77 million in the current quarter as compared to RM16.10 million in the preceding quarter. The lower revenue in the current quarter was mainly due to EMCO imposed in Bakar Arang Industrial Estate where the factory was required to suspend operations in the month of July 2021.

The Construction segment recorded a revenue of RM1.46 million for the current quarter as compared to RM2.04 million in the preceding quarter, representing a reduction of approximately RM0.58 million.

The Group recorded Loss Before Tax (LBT) of RM2.38 million in the current quarter compared to RM0.52 million in the preceding quarter.

22. Commentary on Prospects

Manufacturing

The total export sales for Q4 is expected to be higher than the current quarter as the factory is allowed to operate with full workforce. Production is running at nearly full capacity in order to clear the backlog orders from overseas customers.

Sales to the domestic market for Q4 is also expected to be higher compared to current reporting quarter due to the abovementioned reasons. The market is showing sign of recovery with 100% adults vaccinated rate where all the sectors and interstate travel are allowed with effective October 2021. Besides that, domestic team is expecting a strong recovery from the recent cut of energy supply announcement from China, where this will be favorable to local manufacturers.

The manufacturing operations team will focus on keeping critical production volumes up while ensuring the plant's efforts to drive efficiency by minimizing wastage and other associated costs in order to keep overall manufacturing costs low to stay competitive. Product quality consistency remains key to support sustainable and recurring orders, with ongoing initiatives in the plant to drive and enhance productivity.

With the above initiatives and overall improvement in economy activities, we are optimistic on the outlook for 2021. We will remain vigilant and identify any avenues to increase our revenues, while continuing to focus on cashflow management with more emphasis on the collection of trade receivables and the lowering of operating costs.

Construction

Bank Negara Malaysia has forecasted Malaysia's GDP growth at between 3% and 4% in 2021. Malaysia's growth recovery is expected to broadly resume in the later part of the second half of 2021 and improve going into 2022. A key catalyst for economic reopening and a driver of positive sentiment will be the continued progress and effectiveness of the national vaccination program and growth will also be supported by higher commodity output, pent-up demand and large-scale infrastructure projects.

For Q4 2021, PBSB is expected to be actively engaged with two construction projects, namely (a) Montage project with a contract value of RM42.24 million which is currently at 14% completion stage, and (b) Projek Menaiktaraf Sistem Bekalan Air Di Lahad Datu Fasa 1 with a total contract value of RM100.54 million of which we expect the general and preliminary works to be completed in preparation for the commencement of the main works.

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

23. Profit For The Period

Profit for the period is arrived at after charging:

	Current quarter Three months ended 30 September		Cumulative quarter Nine months ended 30 September	
	2021 RM'000	2020 RM'000	2021 RM'000	2020 RM'000
Auditors' remuneration	37	35	111	110
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	-
Depreciation				
- Property, plant and equipment	242	680	1,391	2,049
- Investment properties	4	7	16	21
- Right-of-use assets	12	12	57	135
Finance costs	44	68	205	213
Net foreign exchange loss/(Gain)	4	32	15	(44)
Inventories written off	-	53	(71)	60
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of plant and equipment	(1)	1	319	2
Provision for retirement benefits	37	37	112	110
Rental expense:				
- Land and building	76	63	222	111
- Equipment	23	6	56	17
And after crediting:-				
Bad debts recovered	18	10	46	14
Finance income	1	23	23	161
Rental income from investment properties	19	28	72	83
Gain on disposal of subsidiary	-	-	485	-

24. Tax Expense

	Current quarter Three months ended 30 September		Cumulative quarter Nine months ended 30 September	
	2021 RM'000	2020 RM'000	2021 RM'000	2020 RM'000
Current tax expense	-	(30)	-	146
Deferred Tax adjustment	-	-	-	-
(Over)/Under provision in prior year	8	43	8	43
Tax expense	8	13	8	189

25. Dividend Proposed

The Board of Directors did not recommend any dividend in the current quarter under review

CENTRAL GLOBAL BERHAD and its subsidiaries
Registration No. 201801036114 (1298143-T) (Incorporated in Malaysia)

26. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per ordinary share are calculated based on the Group's net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

Diluted earnings per ordinary share is the same as the basic earnings per ordinary share as the effect of anti-dilutive potential ordinary shares are ignored in calculating diluted earnings per ordinary share in accordance with MFRS 133 on Earnings per Share.

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Basic				
Profit / (Loss) attributable to the owners of the company	(2,383)	87	(3,925)	13
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	91,109	90,000	90,473	90,000
Basic earnings / (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(2.62)	0.10	(4.34)	0.01
Diluted				
Diluted earnings / (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(2.62)	0.10	(4.34)	0.01

27. Authorization for Issue

The interim financial statements and the accompanying notes were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors.